
University of Vermont
Publications and Creative Works 2018



Cover Photo: Sally McCay, University Photography



								        February 2019

Greetings Colleagues and Friends,

With great pride and appreciation for the academic and creative endeavors 
represented here, we welcome you to the compilation of monographs and creative 
works published by our University of Vermont community in 2018. 

Every year we celebrate the accomplishments, in print and in performance, of 
our university faculty and staff. The new knowledge generated through extensive 
research, the creative expressions and innovative interpretations, the breakthrough 
collaborations and performances all underscore the enthusiastic inquiry taking place 
at our fine land-grant university.

From the ancient to post-modern, from pedagogy to politics, and including poetry, 
music, dance, and visual art, this year’s publications speak to the wide range of 
subjects under active study at UVM. As Vermont’s land-grant university, we take to 
heart the principle of university involvement in community development and the 
application of new knowledge to better our social structures and civic discourse. 
Many of the works on display here tonight, and in this booklet, take important steps 
forward in addressing critical issues of our time. In total, these works underscore the 
University’s education mission in action, and the exciting learning environment here.

Congratulations to the UVM authors and artists who were published in 2018! Thank 
you from a grateful university for all that you do to further learning and foster 
curiosity and insight through your work. You are each and all an inspiration to your 
colleagues and students.

With every good wish,

Tom Sullivan					     Catherine A. Paris
President 					     President, Faculty Senate

1



2

Abortion [Art exhibit]  
A.I.R. Gallery, New York 
Barbara Zucker, Curator
Catalog publisher: 05401

Barbara Zucker
Professor Emerita,  
Department of Art
College of Arts and Sciences

Aesop Lake
Sarah Ward
Green Writers Press

Sarah Ward
Associate Director, Vermont Child 
Welfare Training Partnership,
Department of Social Work
College of Education and Social 
Services

Armed Conflict, Women and 
Climate Change
Jody M. Prescott
Routledge

Jody M. Prescott
Lecturer
Rubenstein School of Environment 
and Natural Resources

http://www.airgallery.org/exhibitions/abortion
http://greenwriterspress.com/book/aesop-lake/
https://www.routledge.com/Armed-Conflict-Women-and-Climate-Change-1st-Edition/Prescott/p/book/9781138205352


3

Asking Questions About Cultural 
Anthropology: A Concise 
Introduction
Luis Vivanco
Oxford University Press

Luis Vivanco
Co-director, Humanities Center
Professor, Department of 
Anthropology
College of Arts and Sciences

Bacterial Pathogens and Their 
Virulence Factors
Douglas I. Johnson
Springer 

Douglas I. Johnson
Professor, Department of Microbiology 
and Molecular Genetics
College of Agriculture and Life 
Sciences

The Baseball Glove: History, Material, 
Meaning, and Value
David Jenemann
Routledge

David Jenemann
Interim Dean, Honors College
Co-director, Humanities Center
Associate Professor, Department of 
English
College of Arts and Sciences

David Jenemann

The baseball glove is a ubiquitous item, a crucial piece of equipment in the game of 
baseball, and it offers the opportunity to examine the production of material culture and 
social practice at numerous levels. Where and how is a glove made, and how does its 
manufacture square with the narratives surrounding its place in American cultural life? 
What are the myths, superstitions, and beliefs surrounding its acquisition, care, use, and 
significance? How does a glove function as the center of a web of cultural practices that 
illustrate how individuals relate to a consumer good as a symbol of memory, personal 
narrative, and national identity? How do the manufacturers of baseball gloves draw upon, 
promote, and in some sense create these practices? How do these practices and meanings 
change in other national and cultural contexts? 

The Baseball Glove offers students the opportunity to examine these questions in an 
engagingly written and illustrated book that promotes hands-on interaction with a 
quintessential item of material culture. At the same time, the book gives students the space 
for critical self-reflection about the place of material goods like sporting equipment in their 
lives, and it provides the chance to learn different methodological approaches to studying 
everyday objects. 

David Jenemann is Associate Professor in the Department of English’s program in film 
and television studies at the University of Vermont.

“Thwack! Great catch! An exhilarating look at winning, losing, and 
the dynamics of everyday life as seen through the game of baseball 
and its iconic glove. A heady mixture of history, myths, values, 
strategy, fun, and popcorn, this is the anthropology of stuff at its 
best.”

—Kaori O’Connor, Senior Research Fellow, Department of 
Anthropology, University College London

T
H

E
 B

A
S

E
B

A
L
L
 G

L
O

V
E

D
A

V
ID

 JE
N

E
M

A
N

N

SPORTS / CULTURAL HISTORY

9 781138 682047

ISBN 978-1-138-68204-7

Cover image: © Getty ImagesRoutledge titles are available as eBook editions in a range of digital formats

www.routledge.com

ROUTLEDGE SERIES FOR CREATIVE TEACHING AND LEARNING IN ANTHROPOLOGY

THE BASEBALL GLOVE
H i s t o r y ,  M a t e r i a l ,  M e a n i n g ,  a n d  Va l u e

https://global.oup.com/ushe/product/asking-questions-about-cultural-anthropology-9780190878078?cc=us&lang=en
https://www.springer.com/us/book/9783319676500#aboutAuthors
https://www.routledge.com/The-Baseball-Glove-History-Material-Meaning-and-Value/Jenemann/p/book/9781138682047


4

Beyond the City and the Bridge: 
East Asian Immigration in a New 
Jersey Suburb
Noriko Matsumoto
Rutgers University Press

Noriko Matsumoto
Lecturer, Department of Sociology, 
Critical Race and Ethnic Studies 
Program
College of Arts and Sciences

Blue Rewind [Choreographic 
work]
Paula Higa
Premiere May 2018, Main Street 
Landing Theatre, Burlington, VT

Paula Higa
Lecturer, Department of Music 
and Dance 
College of Arts and Sciences

The Bronfenbrenner Primer: A 
Guide to Develecology
Lawrence G. Shelton
Routledge

Lawrence G. Shelton
Associate Professor, Department 
of Leadership and Developmental 
Sciences, Human Development 
and Family Studies Program
College of Education and Social 
Services

https://vimeo.com/278815170
https://www.routledge.com/The-Bronfenbrenner-Primer-A-Guide-to-Develecology/Shelton/p/book/9781138037168
https://www.rutgersuniversitypress.org/beyond-the-city-and-the-bridge/9780813588889


5

Clinical Guide to Assessment and 
Treatment of Communication 
Disorders
Patricia A. Prelock and Tiffany L. 
Hutchins
Springer

Patricia A. Prelock
Dean, College of Nursing and 
Health Sciences
Professor, Department of 
Communication Sciences and 
Disorders

Tiffany L. Hutchins
Associate Professor, Department 
of Communication Sciences and 
Disorders
College of Nursing and Health 
Sciences

Counselor Education in the 21st 
Century: Issues and Experiences
Jane E. Atieno Okech and 
Deborah J. Rubel, Editors
American Counseling Association

Jane E. Atieno Okech
Professor and Chair, Department 
of Leadership and Developmental 
Sciences
College of Education and Social 
Services

ISSUES AND EXPERIENCES

in the 21st Century 

Counselor 
Education

edited by Jane E. Atieno Okech
and Deborah J. Rubel

Crafting Point of View: 
Experimentation, Imitation, 
and Exploration in the Creative 
Writing Process
Jenny Grosvenor, Editor
CreateSpace Publishing

Jenny Grosvenor
Senior Lecturer, Department of 
English
College of Arts and Sciences

https://link.springer.com/book/10.1007%2F978-3-319-93203-3
https://www.wiley.com/en-us/Counselor+Education+in+the+21st+Century%3A+Issues+and+Experiences-p-9781119535195
https://www.amazon.com/Crafting-Point-View-Experimentation-Exploration/dp/1719043396/ref=sr_1_1?ie=UTF8&qid=1544727121&sr=8-


6

Critical Multiculturalism and 
Intersectionality in a Complex 
World (2nd Edition)
Lacey M. Sloan, Mildred C. Joyner, 
Catherine J. Stakeman, and 
Cathryne L. Schmitz
Oxford University Press

Lacey M. Sloan
Associate Professor, Department of 
Social Work
College of Education and Social 
Services

Deuda y compromisos 
creíbles en América Latina. El 
endeudamiento externo peruano 
entre la independencia y la 
posguerra con Chile
Catalina Vizcarra
Banco Central de Reserva del 
Perú and Instituto de Estudios 
Peruanos

Catalina Vizcarra
Associate Professor, Department 
of Economics
College of Arts and Sciences

Critical 
Multiculturalism 

and Intersectionality 
in a Complex World

L ace y M. SLoan ▪  MiLdred c. Joyner
catherine J. StakeMan ▪  cathryne L. SchMitz

Second edition

A Dictionary of Cultural 
Anthropology
Luis Vivanco
Oxford University Press

Luis Vivanco
Co-director, Humanities Center
Professor, Department of 
Anthropology
College of Arts and Sciences

https://global.oup.com/academic/product/critical-multiculturalism-and-intersectionality-in-a-complex-world-9780190904241?q=Critical%20Multiculturalism%20&lang=en&cc=us
https://iep.org.pe/fondo-editorial/
http://www.oxfordreference.com/view/10.1093/acref/9780191836688.001.0001/acref-9780191836688


7

Dokumente zur Geschichte des 
deutschen Zionismus 1933–1941
Francis R. Nicosia, Editor 
Mohr Siebeck

Francis R. Nicosia
Professor Emeritus, Department of 
History and Holocaust Studies
College of Arts and Sciences

Dragon Noir
Daniel J Moylan (pen name)
KDP

Daniel Lefebvre
Senior Web Developer Front-End
University Creative Communication 
Services

Ecology and Recovery of Eastern 
Old-Growth Forests
Andrew M.Barton and 
William S. Keeton, Editors
Island Press

William S. Keeton
Professor
Rubenstein School of Environment 
and Natural Resources

https://www.mohrsiebeck.com/buch/dokumente-zur-geschichte-des-deutschen-zionismus-1933-1941-9783161550218
https://islandpress.org/books/ecology-and-recovery-eastern-old-growth-forests
https://www.amazon.com/Dragon-Noir-Cycles-Daniel-Moylan/dp/1731587481/ref=sr_1_4?ie=UTF8&qid=1549401774&sr=8-4&keywords=dragon+noir


8

“Ein Schwert hält das andere in 
der Scheide”. Otto von Bismarcks 
sprichwörtliche Rhetorik
Wolfgang Mieder and Andreas 
Nolte
Königshausen & Neumann

Wolfgang Mieder
University Distinguished Professor, 
Department of German and 
Russian
College of Arts and Sciences

Ensuring Poverty: Welfare Reform 
in Feminist Perspective
Felicia Kornbluh and Gwendolyn 
Mink
University of Pennsylvania Press

Felicia Kornbluh
Associate Professor, Department 
of History
College of Arts and Sciences

“Entwirrte Wendungen”.
Modifizierte Redensarten in 
Literatur, Medien und Karikaturen
Wolfgang Mieder
Praesens Verlag

Wolfgang Mieder
University Distinguished Professor, 
Department of German and 
Russian
College of Arts and Sciences

http://www.upenn.edu/pennpress/book/15876.html


9

Essential College Chinese Book 1
John Jing-hua Yin and  
Diana Yiqing Sun
Beijing Language and Culture 
University Press and Phoenix Tree 
Publishing Inc.

John Jing-hua Yin
Professor, Department of Asian 
Languages and Literatures
College of Arts and Sciences

Diana Yiqing Sun
Senior Lecturer, Department of 
Asian Languages and Literatures
College of Arts and Sciences

Evolution, Cognition, and the 
History of Religion: A New Synthesis. 
Festschrift in Honour of Armin W. 
Geertz
Anders Klostergaard Petersen, Ingvild 
Sælid Gilhus, Luther H. Martin, Jeppe 
Sinding Jensen, and Jesper Sørensen, 
Editors
Brill

Luther H. Martin
Professor Emeritus, Department of 
Religion
College of Arts and Sciences

Expanding the CURE Model: 
Course-based Undergraduate 
Research Experience
Rory Waterman and Jen 
Heemstra, Editors
Research Corporation for Science 
Advancement

Rory Waterman
Professor, Department of 
Chemistry
College of Arts and Sciences

Expanding the CURE Model:
Course-Based Undergraduate Research Experience

Published by Research Corporation  
for Science Advancement

Research Corporation for Science Advancement is a foundation 
that provides catalytic and opportunistic funding for innovative 
scientific research and the development of academic scientists 
who will have a lasting impact on science and society.

“In recent years, faculty have recognized that the excitement and deeper understanding 
of science that students experience when they participate in laboratory research can be 
successfully scaled to a much larger student population by incorporating research into 
the curriculum. As faculty have learned how to make these course-based undergraduate 
research experiences most effective, we are very pleased to be able to compile and share 
their insights through this publication. We expect this how-to guide will be extremely 
useful for faculty at colleges and universities across the country as they seek to enhance 
student learning.”

Daniel Linzer, President, Research Corporation for Science Advancement

Expanding the CU
R

E M
odel: Course-Based U

ndergraduate R
esearch Experience

Edited by

Rory Waterman
Jen Heemstra

Evolution, Cognition, and the History of Religion: A New Synthesis comprises 
41 chapters that push for a new way of conducting the study of religion, 
thereby transforming the discipline into a genuine science of religion. 
The recent resurgence of evolutionary approaches on culture and 
the increasing acknowledgement in the natural and social sciences 
of culture’s and religion’s evolutionary importance calls for a novel 
epistemological and theoretical framework for studying these two areas. 
The chapters explore how a new scholarly synthesis, founded on the 
triadic space constituted by evolution, cognition, cultural and ecological 
environment, may develop. Different perspectives and themes relating 
to this overarching topic are taken up with a main focus on either 
evolution, cognition, and/or the history of religion.

Anders Klostergaard Petersen is Professor for the Study of Religion 
at Aarhus University. He has published extensively on Second 
Temple Judaism, including early Christ-religion, and theoretical and 
methodological matters, including  The Emergence and Evolution of 
Religion: By means of Natural Selection, co-authored with Jonathan Turner 
et al. (Routledge 2017).

Ingvild Sælid Gilhus is Professor for the Study of Religion at Bergen 
University. She has published extensively on ancient and modern religion 
with a focus on early Christianity, in particular asceticism and Christian 
Gnosticism, including Animals, Gods, and Humans. Changing Attitudes to 
Animals in Greek, Roman, and Early Christian Ideas (Routledge 2006).

Luther H. Martin is Professor Emeritus for Religion at Vermont 
University. He has written copiously on ancient Graeco-Roman religion, 
methods and theories, and was a pioneer in promoting the cognitive 
science of religion, including Conversations and Controversies in the Scientific 
Study of Religion. Collaborative and Co-authored Essays by Luther H. Martin 
and Donald Wiebe (Brill 2016). 

Jeppe Sinding Jensen is Associate Professor em. at Aarhus University. 
His particular expertise lies in the philosophy of science with a focus on 
religion. He has published widely, including What Is Religion? (Routledge 
2014).

Jesper Sørensen is Associate Professor at Aarhus University. He has 
worked especially on magic and cognitive science of religion in general, 
including A Cognitive Theory of Magic (AltaMira 2007). 

EVOLUTION, 
COGNITION, 

AND THE HISTORY 
OF RELIGION: 

A NEW SYNTHESIS
Festschrift in Honour of Armin W. Geertz

Edited by Anders Klostergaard Petersen, 
Ingvild Sælid Gilhus, Luther H. Martin, 
Jeppe Sinding Jensen and Jesper Sørensen 

E
V

O
L
U

T
IO

N
, C

O
G

N
IT

IO
N

, A
N

D
 T

H
E
 H

IST
O

R
Y

 
O

F R
E
L
IG

IO
N

: A
 N

E
W

 SY
N

T
H

E
SIS  

A
. K

lostergaard Petersen, I.S. G
ilhus, L

.H
. M

artin, J.S. Jensen, J. Sørensen (E
ds.)

Supplements to Method & Theory 
in the Study of Religion 13 

ISSN: 2214-3270

brill.com/smtr9 7 8 9 0 0 4 3 8 5 1 0 8

SMTR 
13

S
U

P
P

L
E

M
E

N
T

S
 T

O
 M

E
T

H
O

D
 &

 T
H

E
O

R
Y

 I
N

 T
H

E
 S

T
U

D
Y

 O
F

 R
E

L
IG

IO
N

22 mm

https://www.blcup.com/enPInfo/index/9971#001
http://rescorp.org/about-rcsa/publications
https://brill.com/search?q2=Evolution%2C+cognition%2C+and+the+history+of+religion&searchBtn=


10

Finding Your Math Power: Concepts 
in Mathematics for Elementary 
School Teachers
Karla Karstens
Cognella

Karla Karstens
Senior Lecturer, Department of 
Mathematics and Statistics
College of Engineering and 
Mathematical Sciences

A Garland of Bones: Child 
Runaways in India
Jonah Steinberg
Yale University Press

Jonah Steinberg
Director, Global Studies 
Associate Professor, Department 
of Anthropology
College of Arts and Sciences

A Garland of Bones

JONAH STEI N BERG

C H I LD RU NAWAYS I N I N DIA

This intimate portrait examines the tracks, journeys, and experiences of child runaways 
in northern India. Jonah Steinberg situates children’s decisions to leave home and flee for 
the city in their larger cultural, social, and historical contexts, and considers histories of 
landlessness and debt servitude in narratives of child dislocation. The resulting work is an 
original perspective on the sociological trends in postcolonial India and a unique treat-
ment of a population of individuals who live on the margin of society.

“A Garland of Bones is an unforgettable book. Its portrayal of runaway children, the vul-
nerability and tenacity of their lives, as well as its critique of institutions and of the forms 
critique itself takes in the social sciences, is unparalleled in its ethnographic depth and 
theoretical reach.”—Veena Das, Johns Hopkins University

“Jonah Steinberg brings his keen gift for vivid storytelling to this intimate chronicle of 
lives lived on the absolute margins of society. This is a bold and important book.” 
—Nelson DeMille, author of The Cuban Affair

“Jonah Steinberg’s book will find its place among the very best contemporary studies of 
lives on the edges of political, social, and religious worlds in contemporary South Asia. . . . 
It has the marks of a classic.”—Steven P. Hopkins, author of The Flight of Love: A Messenger 
Poem of Medieval South India and Professor of Religion and Asian Studies, Swarthmore 
College

“At the heart of Jonah Steinberg’s deep dive into the world of runaways in India are his 
affecting—even beautiful—interviews with the children themselves. This is a studious 

book but also one of great compassion.” —Joe Sacco, author of Palestine

©
 S

al
ly

 M
cC

ay

Cover photograph: Relative Velocities, Hazrat Nizamuddin Railway Station, Delhi

9 7 8 0 3 0 0 2 2 2 8 0 7

JO
N

A
H

 STEIN
B

ERG
  A G

arland of Bones

ISBN 978-0-300-22280-7

New Haven and London

JONAH STEI N BERG is associate professor of anthropology at 
the University of Vermont and author of Isma‘ili Modern: Globaliza-
tion and Identity in a Muslim Community. 

yalebooks.com    yalebooks.co.uk

Yale Agrarian Studies Series
James C. Scott, series editor

George Sand 
Martine Reid, translated with a 
foreword by Gretchen van Slyke
Honore Champion 

Gretchen van Slyke
Professor, Department of 
Romance Languages and 
Linguistics
College of Arts and Sciences

George Sand

Translated with a foreword by Gretchen van Slyke
MARTINE  REID

https://titles.cognella.com/9781516541966
https://yalebooks.yale.edu/book/9780300222807/garland-bones
http://www.psupress.org/books/titles/978-0-271-08106-9.html


11

Golden Fruit: A Cultural History of 
Oranges in Italy
Cristina Mazzoni
University of Toronto Press

Cristina Mazzoni
Professor, Department of Romance 
Languages and Linguistics
College of Arts and Sciences

Governance Networks in Public 
Administration and Public Policy  
(2nd Edition)
Christopher J. Koliba, Jack W. Meek, 
Asim Zia, and Russell W. Mills
Routledge

Christopher J. Koliba
Professor, Department of 
Community Development and 
Applied Economics
College of Agriculture and Life 
Sciences
Director, Master of Public 
Administration Program 
Graduate College

Asim Zia
Professor, Department of 
Community Development and 
Applied Economics
College of Agriculture and Life 
Sciences

SECOND EDITION

Governance Networks 
in Public Administration 

and Public Policy

Christopher J. Koliba, Jack W. Meek, 
Asim Zia, and Russell W. Mills

Halal Food: A History
Febe Armanios and Boğaç Ergene
Oxford University Press

Boğaç Ergene
Professor, Department of History
College of Arts and Sciences

https://www.routledge.com/Governance-Networks-in-Public-Administration-and-Public-Policy/Koliba-Meek-Zia-Mills/p/book/9781138286108
https://utorontopress.com/ca/golden-fruit-1
https://global.oup.com/academic/product/halal-food-9780190269050?cc=us&lang=en&


12

Human Milk Biochemistry and 
Infant Formula Manufacturing 
Technology
Mingruo Guo
China Light Industry Press

Mingruo Guo
Professor, Department of Nutrition 
and Food Sciences
College of Agriculture and Life 
Sciences

Impacts, Risks, and Adaptation in 
the United States: Fourth National 
Climate Assessment, Volume II
U.S. Global Change Research 
Program

Chapter 18: Northeast. Lesley-Ann 
Dupigny-Giroux, Chapter Lead; Ellen 
L. Mecray, Federal Coordinating Lead 
Author; Mary D. Lemcke-Stampone, 
Glenn A. Hodgkins, Erika E. Lentz, 
Katherine E. Mills, Erin D. Lane, 
Rawlings Miller, David Y. Hollinger, 
William D. Solecki, Gregory A. 
Wellenius, Perry E. Sheffield, Anthony 
B. MacDonald, and Christopher 
Caldwell, Chapter Authors

Lesley-Ann Dupigny-Giroux
Professor, Department of Geography 
College of Arts and Sciences
Vermont State Climatologist

How Color Works: Color Theory in 
the 21st Century
Pamela Fraser
Oxford University Press

Pamela Fraser
Associate Professor, Department 
of Art and Art History
College of Arts and Sciences

https://www.amazon.com/Biochemistry-Manufacturing-Technology-Publishing-Nutrition-ebook/dp/B00N2SNUN6
https://www.globalchange.gov/nca4
https://global.oup.com/academic/product/how-color-works-9780190297220?cc=us&lang=en&


13

Japan’s Green Monsters: 
Environmental Commentary in 
Kaiju Cinema
Sean Rhoads and Brooke McCorkle
McFarland & Company, Inc.

Brooke McCorkle
Assistant Professor, Department of 
Music and Dance
College of Arts and Sciences

It Occurs to Me that I Am America: 
New Stories and Art
Anthology edited by Jonathan 
Santlofer
Jane Kent: Mezzotint and digital 
print
Touchstone Books

Jane Kent
Professor, Department of Art and 
Art History
College of Arts and Sciences

“In Proverbiis Veritas”.
Sprachkulturelle, literarische und 
politische Studien
Wolfgang Mieder
Waxmann

Wolfgang Mieder
University Distinguished 
Professor, Department of 
German and Russian
College of Arts and Sciences

https://www.simonandschuster.com/books/It-Occurs-to-Me-That-I-Am-America/Richard-Russo/9781501179600
https://mcfarlandbooks.com/product/japans-green-monsters/


14

Many Moons: New Work [Solo 
exhibition]
C.G. Boerner, New York
Jane Kent

Jane Kent
Professor, Department of Art and 
Art History
College of Arts and Sciences

Lingua Franca: Chamber Music 
of David Feurzeig [CD]
David Feurzeig
AMR-Naxos

David Feurzeig
Associate Professor, Department 
of Music and Dance
College of Arts and Sciences

Late Medieval Heresy: New 
Perspectives. Studies in Honor of 
Robert E. Lerner
Michael D. Bailey and Sean L. 
Field, Editors
York Medieval Press

Sean L. Field
Professor, Department of History
College of Arts and Sciences

HERESY AND INQUISITION IN THE MIDDLE AGES

An imprint of Boydell & Brewer Ltd
PO Box 9, Woodbridge IP12 3DF (GB) and
668 Mt Hope Ave, Rochester NY 14620–2731 (US)

LATE MEDIEVAL HERESY:  
NEW PERSPECTIVES
Studies in Honor of Robert E. Lerner

YORK MEDIEVAL PRESS

rom the Gregorian reforms to the Protestant Reformation, 
heresies and heretics helped shape the religious, political, and 
institutional structures of medieval Europe. Within this larger 

history of religious ferment, the late medieval period presents a particularly 
dynamic array of heterodox movements, dissident modes of thought, and 
ecclesiastical responses. Yet recent debates about the nature of heresy in the 
twelfth and thirteenth centuries have too easily created an impression of  
the period after 1300 as merely an epilogue to the high medieval story.

This volume takes the history of heresy in late medieval Europe  
(1300–1500) on its own terms. From Paris to Prague and from northern 
Germany to Italy and even extending as far as Ethiopia, the essays shed  
new light on a vibrant world of audacious beguines, ardent Joachites, 
Spiritual Franciscans, innovative mystics, lay prophets, idiosyncratic 
alchemists, daring magicians, and even rebellious princes locked in battles 
with the papacy. As befits a collection honoring the pioneering career of 
Robert E. Lerner, the studies collected here combine close readings of 
manuscripts and other sources with a grounding in their political, religious 
and intellectual contexts, to offer fresh insights into heresies and heretics  
in late medieval Europe.

MICHAEL D. BAILEY is Professor of History at Iowa State University.
SEAN L. FIELD is Professor of History at the University of Vermont.   
CONTRIBUTORS: Louisa A. Burnham, Elizabeth Casteen, Jörg Feuchter, 
Samantha Kelly, Richard Kieckhefer, Deeana Copeland Klepper,  
Frances Kneupper, Georg Modestin, Barbara Newman, Sylvain Piron, 
Justine L. Trombley.  

Cover image: Philip IV of France and his advisors watch as Templar leaders are burned. Paris, 
Bibliothèque nationale de France, ms. fr. 234, fol. 195r (fifteenth-century), a French translation 
of Boccaccio’s De casibus virorum illustrium.  By permission of the Bibliothèque nationale de 
France (photo courtesy of BnF Département de la Reproduction).

L
A

T
E

 M
E

D
IE

V
A

L
 H

E
R

E
SY

: N
E

W
 P

E
R

SP
E

C
T

IV
E

S
B

A
IL

E
Y

, F
IE

L
D

 (eds)

YORK 
MEDIEVAL 

PRESS

F

Edited by M I C H A E L D.  B A I L E Y
and S E A N L . F I E L D

http://cgboerner.com/many-moons-new-work-by-jane-kent/
http://www.americanmodernrecordings.com/david-feurzeig-lingua-franca
https://boydellandbrewer.com/late-medieval-heresy-new-perspectives-hb.html


15

Natural Quiet and Natural 
Darkness: The “New” Resources of 
the National Parks
Robert Manning, Peter Newman, 
Jesse Barber, Christopher Monz, 
Jeffrey Hallo and Steven Lawson
University Press of New England 

Robert Manning
Professor Emeritus
Rubenstein School of Environment 
and Natural Resources

The Mexican Revolution’s Wake: 
The Making of a Political System, 
1920–1929
Sarah Osten
Cambridge University

Sarah Osten 
Assistant Professor, Department 
of History
College of Arts and Sciences

Mechanisms and Manifestations 
of Obesity in Lung Disease
Richard A. Johnston and 
Benjamin T. Suratt, Editors
Academic Press, Elsevier

Benjamin T. Suratt
Professor, Department of 
Medicine
Larner College of Medicine

https://www.upne.com/1512601886.html
https://www.cambridge.org/core/books/mexican-revolutions-wake/A7E101384E1EE07D5D773479153EF16F
https://www.elsevier.com/books/mechanisms-and-manifestations-of-obesity-in-lung-disease/johnston/978-0-12-813553-2


16

Nutrient Recommendations for 
Field Crops in Vermont
Lindsey Ruhl and Sid Bosworth
UVM Extension

Lindsey Ruhl
Agronomy Outreach Professional
UVM Extension

Sid Bosworth
Extension Professor, Agronomy 
Specialist
UVM Extension

Numerical Methods for Solving 
Partial Differential Equations: A 
Comprehensive Introduction for 
Scientists and Engineers
George F. Pinder
John Wiley and Sons Inc.

George F. Pinder
Professor, Department of Civil 
and Environmental Engineering
College of Engineering and 
Mathematical Sciences

Nazism, the Holocaust, and the 
Middle East: Arab and Turkish 
Responses
Francis R. Nicosia and Boğaç A. 
Ergene, Editors
Berghahn Books, New York

Francis R. Nicosia
Professor Emeritus, Department 
of History and Holocaust Studies
College of Arts and Sciences

Boğaç A. Ergene
Professor, Department of History
College of Arts and Sciences

https://www.uvm.edu/sites/default/files/Agriculture/NutrientRecs_BR1390.2.pdf
https://www.wiley.com/en-us/Numerical+Methods+for+Solving+Partial+Differential+Equations%3A+A+Comprehensive+Introduction+for+Scientists+and+Engineers-p-9781119316381
http://www.berghahnbooks.com/title/NicosiaNazism


17

The Political Effects of 
Entertainment Media: How 
Fictional Worlds Affect Real World 
Political Perspectives
Anthony Gierzynski
Lexington Books

Anthony (Jack) Gierzynski
Professor and Chair, Department 
of Political Science
College of Arts and Sciences

Political Corruption and Scandals 
in Japan
Matthew M. Carlson and Stephen 
R. Reed
Cornell University Press

Matthew M. Carlson
Associate Professor, Department 
of Political Science
College of Arts and Sciences

La odisea marina de María Traviesa 
Tina Escaja
Booktree Media

Tina Escaja
Director, Gender, Sexuality and 
Women’s Studies 
Professor, Department of Romance 
Languages and Linguistics
College of Arts and Sciences

https://rowman.com/ISBN/9781498573986/The-Political-Effects-of-Entertainment-Media-How-Fictional-Worlds-Affect-Real-World-Political-Perspectives
http://www.cornellpress.cornell.edu/book/?GCOI=80140104424760
https://www.johnwwarren.com/brooktree-media/


18

Pulmonary Function Testing: 
Principles and Practice
David A. Kaminsky and Charles 
G. Irvin, Editors
Humana Press

David A. Kaminsky
Professor, Department of 
Medicine
Larner College of Medicine

Charles G. Irvin
Professor, Department of 
Medicine
Director, Vermont Lung Center
Larner College of Medicine

Series Editors: Sharon I.S. Rounds · Anne Dixon · Lynn M. Schnapp
Respiratory Medicine

David A. Kaminsky · Charles G. Irvin   
 Editors 

Pulmonary 
Function 
Testing
Principles and Practice

Proverbium. Yearbook of 
International Proverb Scholarship, 
Volume 35
Wolfgang Mieder, Editor
The University of Vermont

Wolfgang Mieder
University Distinguished Professor, 
Department of German and Russian
College of Arts and Sciences

Primary Care: Clinics in Office 
Practice—Women’s Health 
Joel J. Heidelbaugh, Consulting 
Editor
Elsevier

Chapter 11: Medication-Assisted 
Treatment (MAT) Considerations 
for Women with Opiate Addiction 
Disorders. Alicia Jacobs and 
Michelle Cangiano

Alicia Jacobs
Associate Professor, Department 
of Family Medicine
Larner College of Medicine

Michelle Cangiano
Assistant Professor, Department 
of Family Medicine
Larner College of Medicine

https://www.springer.com/us/book/9783319941585
https://www.us.elsevierhealth.com/womens-health-an-issue-of-primary-care-clinics-in-office-practice-9780323613804.html


19

Renga for Obama: An Occasional 
Poem
Major Jackson, Editor
Houghton Library and President 
and Fellows of Harvard University

Major Jackson
Richard A. Dennis Green and 
Gold Professor of English and 
University Distinguished Professor, 
Department of English
College of Arts and Sciences

“Schließlich sitzen wir alle im selben 
Boot”. Helmut Schmidts politische 
Sprichwortrhetorik
Andreas Nolte and Wolfgang 
Mieder
Königshausen & Neumann

Wolfgang Mieder
University Distinguished Professor, 
Department of German and 
Russian
College of Arts and Sciences

The Regulation of Dietary 
Supplements: A Historical Analysis
Stephen J. Pintauro
CRC Press: Taylor & Francis Group

Stephen J. Pintauro
Associate Professor, Department of 
Nutrition and Food Sciences
College of Agriculture and Life 
Sciences

http://www.harvardreview.org/?q=shop
https://www.crcpress.com/search/results?kw=pintauro


20

Singing Yoruba Christianity: Music, 
Media, and Morality
Vicki L. Brennan
Indiana University Press

Vicki L. Brennan
Associate Professor, Department of 
Religion
College of Arts and Sciences

Still Lives
Maria Hummel
Counterpoint

Maria Hummel
Assistant Professor, Department of 
English
College of Arts and Sciences

Shadowing the Anthropocene: Eco-
Realism for Turbulent Times
Adrian Ivakhiv
Punctum Books

Adrian Ivakhiv
Steven Rubenstein Professor of 
Environment and Natural Resources
Rubenstein School of Environment 
and Natural Resources

http://www.iupress.indiana.edu/product_info.php?products_id=809036
https://www.counterpointpress.com/dd-product/still-lives/
https://punctumbooks.com/titles/shadowing-the-anthropocene-eco-realism-for-turbulent-times/


21

Sweet Pea & Friends. Alpaca Lunch
Jennifer Churchman and John 
Churchman
Little Brown Hachette

Jennifer Churchman
UVM Bookstore

Theravada Buddhism in Colonial 
Contexts
Thomas Borchert, Editor
Routledge

Thomas Borchert
Professor, Department of Religion
College of Arts and Sciences

Studies in Hellenistic Religions
Luther H. Martin. Panayotis Pachis, 
Editor
Cascade Books

Luther H. Martin
Professor Emeritus, Department of 
Religion
College of Arts and Sciences

https://www.hachettebookgroup.com/titles/jennifer-churchman/alpaca-lunch/9780316411639/
https://www.routledge.com/Theravada-Buddhism-in-Colonial-Contexts/Borchert/p/book/9781138084278
https://wipfandstock.com/studies-in-hellenistic-religions.html


22

The United States in World War II: A 
Documentary History
Mark A. Stoler and Molly C. 
Michelmore
Hackett Publishing Company 

Mark A. Stoler
Professor Emeritus, Department of 
History
College of Arts and Sciences

Unruly Rhetorics: Protest, 
Persuasion, and Publics
Jonathan Alexander, Susan C. 
Jarratt, and Nancy Welch, Editors 
University of Pittsburgh Press

Nancy Welch
Professor, Department of English
College of Arts and Sciences

Trans* Policies and Experiences in 
Housing and Residence Life
Jason C. Garvey, Stephanie H. 
Chang, Z Nicolazzo, and  
Rex Jackson
Stylus

Jason C. Garvey
Assistant Professor, Department 
of Leadership and Developmental 
Sciences
College of Education and Social 
Services

EDITED BY
Jason C. Garvey, Stephanie H. Chang,  
Z Nicolazzo, and Rex Jackson

RESIDENCE LIFE

POLICIES
TRANS
& EXPERIENCES
IN HOUSING & 

*

https://www.hackettpublishing.com/history/century-history/the-united-states-in-world-war-ii
https://www.upress.pitt.edu/books/9780822965565/
https://styluspub.presswarehouse.com/browse/book/9781620367681/Trans*%20Policies%20&%20Experiences%20in%20Housing%20&%20Residence%20Life


23

When I Close My Eyes I See the 
Universe
Briana Martin
Amazon

Briana Martin
Center for Academic Success

When I Close My Eyes, 
I See the Universe

By Briana Martin 
Cover Art by Cathy Charles

Winter: Art in Art in Print Project 
[Poem and images]
Art in Print: The Global Journal 
of Prints and Ideas, Volume 8, 
Number 4
Jane Kent and Major Jackson

Jane Kent
Professor, Department of Art and 
Art History
College of Arts and Sciences

Major Jackson
Richard A. Dennis Green and 
Gold Professor of English and 
University Distinguished Professor, 
Department of English
College of Arts and Sciences

Von Wien nach Vermont: Studien 
zur österreichischen Literatur 
und Kultur, Exilliteratur und 
Frauenliteratur. Festschrift für Helga 
Schreckenberger 
Wolfgang Mieder, Editor 
Praesens Verlag

Helga Schreckenberger
Professor and Chair, Department of 
German and Russian
College of Arts and Sciences

Wolfgang Mieder
University Distinguished Professor, 
Department of German and Russian
College of Arts and Sciences

http://www.amazon.com/gp/product/1724545507/ref=dbs_a_def_rwt_bibl_vppi_i0
https://artinprint.org/article/jane-kent-and-major-jackson-winter-endless-2018/
https://www.amazon.co.uk/Wien-nach-Vermont-%C3%B6sterreichischen-Frauenliteratur/dp/3706909618


24

“Wo der Hund begraben liegt.” 
Studien zur slawischen Parömiologie 
und Phraseologie von V.M. Mokienko
Wolfgang Mieder and Harry Walter, 
Editors 
Ernst-Moritz-Arndt-Universität

Wolfgang Mieder
University Distinguished Professor, 
Department of German and Russian
College of Arts and Sciences



Borchert, Thomas	  21

Bosworth, Sid 	 16

Brennan, Vicki L. 	 20

Cangiano, Michelle 	 18

Carlson, Matthew 	 17

Churchman, Jennifer  	 21

Dupigny-Giroux, Lesley-Ann 	 12

Ergene, Boğaç 	 11, 16

Escaja, Tina 	 17

Feurzeig, David 	 14

Field, Sean L. 	 14

Fraser, Pamela 	 12

Garvey, Jason C.  	 22

Gierzynski, Jack 	 17

Grosvenor, Jenny  	 5

Guo, Mingruo  	 12

Higa, Paula  	 4

Hummel, Maria  	 20

Hutchins, Tiffany  	 5

Irvin, Charles  	 18

Ivakhiv, Adrian  	 20

Jackson, Major 	 19, 23

UVM Author Index

Jacobs, Alicia 	 18

Jenemann, David 	 3

Johnson, Douglas  	 3

Kaminsky, David  	 18

Karstens, Karla  	 10

Keeton, William  	 7

Kent, Jane  	 13, 14, 23

Koliba, Christopher  	 11

Kornbluh, Felicia  	 8

Lefebvre, Daniel  	 7

Manning, Robert  	 15

Martin, Briana  	 23

Martin, Luther H.  	 9, 21

Matsumoto, Noriko  	 4

Mazzoni , Cristina 	 11

McCorkle, Brooke 	 13

Mieder, Wolfgang  	 8, 13, 18, 19, 23, 24

Moylan, Daniel J. 	 7

Nicosia, Francis  	 7, 16 

Okech, Jane E. Atieno 	 5

Osten, Sarah 	 15

Pinder, George F.  	 16

25

Pintauro, Stephen  	 19

Prelock, Patricia  	 5

Prescott, Jody  	 2

Ruhl, Lindsey  	 16

Schreckenberger, Helga 	 23

Shelton, Lawrence  	 4

Sloan, Lacey  	 6

Steinberg, Jonah  	 10

Stoler, Mark A.  	 22

Sun, Diana Yiqing  	 9

Suratt, Benjamin T.  	 15

van Slyke, Gretchen  	 10

Vivanco, Luis  	 3, 6

Vizcarra, Catalina  	 6

Ward, Sarah 	 2

Waterman, Rory  	 9

Welch, Nancy  	 22

Yin, John Jing-hua  	 9

Zia, Asim  	 11

Zucker, Barbara  	 2	




